IN THE COUNTY COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

FOR THE COUNTY OF UMATILLA.

Blue Crist 9,

In the Matter of Locating and Establishing a County Road from the Old Oregon Trail to the South boundary of the Umatilla Indian Reservation on Cabbage Hill in the County of Umatilla, State of Oregon, same being known as the Ballinger Road.

TO ALL PERSONS WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: -

WHEREAS, it is deemed advisable that a County Highway or road be located and established on territory leading from the Old Oregon Trail to the south boundary of the Umatilla Indian Reservation on Cabbage Hill, County of Umatilla, State of Oregon, said Highway or road being commonly known and designated as the Ballinger Road and that said Highway or road be located, established, altered, straightened, widen ed and changed by Resolution of the County Court of Umatilla, State of Oregon.

AND WHEREAS, this being a regular term of the Umatilla County Court and the said Court being now in regular session, sitting for 4. the transaction of County business with all members of said Court present,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Court of the County of Umatilla, State of Oregon, sitting at the regular monthly term fof the Monthy of August, 1922, in the County Court Room of the Court House, in Pendleton, Umatilla County, State of Oregon, for the transaction of County business, that it is, and is hereby declared to be the intention of the said County Court to locate and establish a highway or road on and over a route as follows:

BE IT RESOLVED that the proposed Ballinger Road shall commence, run and terminate as follows, to-wit:

(Beginning at a point 134 feet west of the Quarter Section corner between sections 8 and 17, Tp. 1 North Range 34 E.W.M. on the South boundary of the Umatilla Indian Reservation and running thence n on a curve to the left, whose tangent at a point 237.3 feet due south of the quarter meximum common to Sections 8 and 17, Tp. 1 North, Range 34 E.W.M., is the North and South center line through said section 17, with a radius of 286.5 feet - 109 feet; thence North 79° 24' West 23.14 feet; thence on a curve to the right of radius of 229.2 feet for 93.84 feet; thence North 55° 56' West, 514.5 feet; thence on a curve to the right with a radius of 110.2 feet; for 178 feet; thence North 36° 58' East, 1872.59 feet; thence on a curve to the left with a radius of 286.5 feet, for 212.6 feet; thence North 5° 54' West 560 feet; thence on a curve to the right with a radius of 409.3 feet for 248 feet; thence North 27° 08' East 35.87 feet; thence on a curve to left with a radius of 173.6 feet; for 160.1 feet; thence North 28° 43' West 217.62 feet; thence on a curve to the right with a radius of 1146 feet; for 440.4 feet; thence North 1° 41' West 107.88 feet; thence $\frac{11}{10}$ ° 41' West, 232 feet to a point in the center line of the Old Oregon Trail.

Also beginning at the Southwest corner of SEL SWL, Section 8, Tp. 1 North, Range 34 E.W.M. and running thence North 43° 58' East, 333.2 feet; thence on a curve to the left with a radius of 1910 feet for 233.4 feet; to the center of the proposed from the east. The width of said right of way on roadway to be a stip strip of land thirty feetwide on each side of the above described line making a total road way sixty feet in width.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a public necessity for said Highway or Road is hereby declared to exist for the following reason, to-wit: That the existing roads between the Old Oregon Trail and the territory to the South known as Cabbage Hill are inadequater to accommodate the public traffic and in order to accommodate the said traffis it is necessary that a shorter route of more uniform grade be established

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the above entitled matter be heard at the regular September term for the year 1922 of said County Court at the County Court Room in the Court House at Pendleton, in the County of Umatilla, State of Oregon.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that true copies of this Resolution, properly certified to as such by the County Clerk, be posted by the County Roadmaster as follows, to-wit: That a copy be posted upon the Bulletin Board at the North entrance of the Court House in the City of Pendleton, Umatilla County, State of Oregon, said Court House being the place where the County Court isheld; that one copy be posted at the initial or beginning point of said proposed road; that one copy be posted at the end of the said proposed road; and that one copy be posted in the vicinity of the said proposed road at some point between the beginning and the end of the said proposed road, and that this Resolution be duly entered in the Commissioners' Journal.

Dated this 2nd day of August, 1922.

plant

<u>A. M. Schannep</u> County Judge. <u>G. & Duning</u> County Comprissioner. County Commissioner.